Designation: F1446 − 15b An American National Standard
Standard Test Methods for
Equipment and Procedures Used in Evaluating the
Performance Characteristics of Protective Headgear1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F1446; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION

F1446 − 15b
8
12.4.2 Model designation.
12.4.3 Name of manufacturer.
12.4.4 Month and year of manufacture.
12.4.5 A label that warns the user that no helmet can protect
against all possible impacts and that for maximum protection
the helmet must be fitted and attached properly to the wearer’s
head in accordance with the manufacturer’s fitting instructions.
12.4.6 A label that warns the user that the helmet may, after
receiving an impact, be damaged to the point that it is no longer
adequate to protect the head against further impacts, and that
this damage may not be visible to the user. This label should
also state that a helmet that has sustained an impact should be
returned to the manufacturer for competent inspection or be
destroyed and replaced.
12.4.7 A label that warns the user that the helmet can be
damaged by contact with common substances (for example,
certain solvents, cleaners, hair tonics, etc.) and that this damage
may or may not be visible to the user. This label should also list
any recommended cleaning agents or procedures, or both.
12.4.8 Any other warnings, cautions, or instructions speci-
fied in the individual standard specification.
12.4.9 Each helmet shall have accompanying fitting and
positioning instructions including graphic representation of
proper positioning.
12.5 Projections:
12.5.1 Interior Projections—Any internal rigid projections
that can contact the wearer’s head during impact shall be
protected by some means of cushioning or force spreading.
Visually inspect a single helmet from the set for the presence
of any interior projections. Verify that if projections are present
they are protected.
12.6 Vision:
12.6.1 Peripheral Vision—The helmet to be tested shall be
placed on a reference headform the same size as the test
headform to be used. The helmet shall be centered laterally and
seated firmly on the reference headform with the preload
ballast on the helmet, then positioned according to the HPI.
Ensure that the brow is parallel to the basic plane. Measure the
peripheral vision on a single sample of each helmet set. The
peripheral vision is measured horizontally to each side of the
midsagittal plane through Point K (see Fig. 13). The vision
shall be unobstructed through an angle on either side of the
midsagittal plane from Point K as identified in the individual
performance standards.
12.7 Retention System—The retention system shall be de-
signed and constructed to meet the requirements of this section
and any other requirements called for in the individual perfor-
mance standards.
12.7.1 Dynamic Strength Retention Test:
12.7.1.1 Summary of Test Method—A drop weight delivers
an impact load to the retention system. The drop weight, drop
height, and allowable elongation are specified in the individual
performance standards. See Fig. 5 for a typical test apparatus
setup.
12.7.1.2 Procedure—Place the helmet on the appropriate
size reference headform and adjust fit system according to
manufacturer instructions. Adjust to the HPI. Fasten the strap